Towards Grammatical Tagging
for the Legal Language of Cybersecurity
Gianpietro Castiglione
University of Catania, Department of
Mathematics and Computer Science
Italy
Giampaolo Bella

ticles allows us to collect all information we aim at. The POS of
articles 11 and 23 are depicted respectively in Table 3 and Table
4, while the used acronyms are defined in Table 5. Our symbols
purposely differentiate the incomplete answer from the incorrect
answer, since the first one is to be considered partially correct.
Therefore its extraction does not have to be considered entirely
misleading.
The tables exhaustively list the occurrences of relevant extracted
POS. The tables provide a clear and first-level view of the NLP
results previously discussed. Naturally, more correct results are
obtained where there is less complexity of the related POS, therefore
in most of the cases, simplicity concerns the subjects.
ARES 2023, August 29–September 01, 2023, Benevento, Italy Gianpietro Castiglione, Giampaolo Bella, and Daniele Francesco Santamaria
Table 4: Table for grammatical tagging of NIS 2 Article 23
N. Sub I-Sub Sub-HIT Verb I-Verb Verb-HIT Obj I-Obj Obj-HIT
1.1 MS MS ✔ ensure ensure ✔ N23.1.1 S23.1.1 ✔
1.2 Entities concerned Entities Concerned ✔ ensure ensure ✔ N23.1.2 S23.1.2 ✔
1.3 MS MS ✔ ensure ensure ✔ N23.1.3 S23.1.3 ✔
1.4 Mere ... notification Mere ... notification ✔ not subject subject ✘ N23.1.4 S23.1.4 ✔
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 POC POC ✔ forward NONE ✘ N23.8.1 S23.8.1 ✘
9.1 POC POC ✔ submit submit ✔ N23.9.1 S23.9.1 ✔
9.2 E E ✔ contribute contribute ✔ N23.9.2 S23.9.2 ✔
9.3 E E ✔ inform inform ✔ N23.9.3 S23.9.3 ✔
10 C C ✔ provide provide ✔ N23.10.1 S23.10.1 ✘
11 Commission Commission ✔ adopt adopt ✔ N23.11.1 S23.11.1 ✘
Sub-HIT % = 92.8 % Sub-HIT % = 80.9 % Obj-HIT % = 83.3 %
Table 5: Legend of acronyms
Name Acronym
Member State MS